

In The
District of Columbia
Court of Appeals

**WENDY PAOLO DESTEFANO and ENRIQUE IBANEZ, as
parents and natural guardians of minor children, “G.I.” and “V.I.”,**

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

**CHILDREN’S NATIONAL MEDICAL CENTER and
COLONIAL PARKING, INC.,**

Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM CIVIL ACTION NO. 2010 CA 1935 B IN
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA SUPERIOR COURT, CIVIL DIVISION,
THE HONORABLE ANITA JOSEY-HERRING, JUDGE PRESIDING**

**REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT COLONIAL PARKING, INC. TO
APPELLANTS’ / CROSS-APPELLEES’ BRIEF RESPONDING TO
COLONIAL PARKING’S CROSS-APPEAL**

*Christopher E. Hassell
Andrew Butz
Dawn Singleton
Megan Kinsey-Smith
BONNER KIERNAN TREBACH & CROCIATA, LLP
1233 20th Street, N.W., 8th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 712-7000

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant Colonial Parking, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. In Light of the Terms of Its Contractual Responsibilities to CNMC, Colonial Did Not Have a Duty to Protect Plaintiffs from the Hospital’s Hidden Air Shaft.....	1
A. Governing Precedent Supports Colonial’s Position That the Contract Clearly Circumscribed Colonial’s Common-Law Duties to the Public	1
B. Plaintiffs’ Response Relies on Outdated Cases and Fail to Show Any Other Basis for Imposing a Duty of Care on Colonial Here.....	8
1. Plaintiffs Did Not Have a Direct Contract with Colonial	9
2. Property Owners and Their Independent Contractors Need Not Have the Same Scope of Premises Liability	10
3. Neither the Building Code nor Standard Jury Instructions for Premises Liability Cases Governs the Result Here	12
4. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Use Colonial’s Internal Opinions, Aspirations or Standards to Show a Duty, Just as Such Evidence Is Inadmissible to Establish a Standard of Care.....	14
5. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Use Colonial’s Subsequent Remedial Measures to Show a Duty or Any Other Element of Liability	14
6. An Assumption for Argument’s Sake about the Existence of Mere Negligence, Made during Colloquy with the Trial Judge about the Punitive Damages Issue, Is Not an Admission or Evidence of Liability	15
7. Public Policy Does Not Require That Premises Liability Law Be Frozen As of the Date of the <i>Becker</i> Case, the <i>Gilder</i> Case, or Any Other Precedent, and Instead Premises Liability Law Should Evolve Along with Other Legal Principles in Light of Societal Experience.....	16

II.	Colonial Is Entitled to JNOV Because Plaintiffs Failed to Offer Expert Evidence of Some Relevant Standard of Care.....	16
A.	The Fact of Actual or Constructive Notice Here Would Not Alter Plaintiffs’ Responsibility to Present Evidence about a Relevant Standard of Care	16
B.	The Fact That Plaintiffs Did Not Offer Expert Evidence of Standard of Care in Cases Like <i>Becker</i> Does Not Mean Such Evidence Was Not Needed Here.....	17
C.	The Judgment against Colonial Must Be Reversed If There Was No National Training Standard or Other Standard of Care for Garage Management	19
	CONCLUSION.....	20
	RULE 32(a)(5) CERTIFICATE	22
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

**1420 Park Road Parking, Inc. v. Consolidated Mutual Ins. Co.*,
168 A.2d 900 (D.C. 1961)5

Altemus v. Talmadge,
58 F.2d 875 (D.C. Cir.), *cert. denied*,
287 U.S. 614 (1932).....15

Avery v. S. Kann Sons Co.,
91 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1937).....15

Becker v. Colonial Parking, Inc.,
409 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17

**Briggs v. WMATA*,
481 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....17

Caldwell v. Bechtel, Inc.,
631 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....4, 17

Capitol Sprinkler Systems, Inc. v. Guest Services, Inc.,
630 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....17, 20

Colonial Parking, Inc. v. Morley,
391 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....9, 12, 17

Columbia & Puget Sound R. Co. v. Hawthorne,
144 U.S. 202 (1892).....15

Daisey v. Colonial Parking, Inc.,
331 F.2d 777 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....9, 12, 17

**Frazza v. United States*,
529 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008).....17

**Frederick v. TPG Hospitality, Inc.*,
56 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1999).....2, 4, 5, 11

**Chief Authorities are Designated by an Asterisk*

<i>*Haynesworth v. D.H. Stevens Co.,</i> 645 A.2d 1095 (D.C. 1994)	2, 3, 4, 11, 12
<i>In re Ellipsat, Inc. v. Castiel,</i> 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 5527 (U.S. Bkcty. D.C. 2012)	11
<i>Long v. District of Columbia,</i> 820 F.2d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Munson v. Otis,</i> 396 A.2d 994 (D.C. 1979)	4
<i>*Phillips v. District of Columbia,</i> 714 A.2d 768 (D.C. 1998)	14
<i>PMI v. Gilder,</i> 343 A.2d 51 (D.C. 1975)	5, 9, 10, 16, 17
<i>*Presley v. Commercial Moving & Rigging, Inc.,</i> 25 A.3d 873 (D.C. 2011)	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Ray v. American National Red Cross,</i> 696 A.2d 399 (D.C. 1997)	15
<i>Sherman v. Adoption Center of Washington, Inc.,</i> 741 A.2d 1031 (D.C. 1999)	17
<i>United States v. Debruhl,</i> 38 A.3d 293 (D.C. 2012)	11
<i>WMATA v. Jeanty,</i> 718 A.2d 172 (D.C. 1988)	1
<i>Woodard & Lothrop v. Hillary,</i> 598 A.2d 1142 (D.C. 1991)	15
<u>RULE</u>	
Fed. R. Evid. 407	14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D.C. Standardized Jury Instructions.....9, 12, 13

English Private Law, ch.1, “Sources of Law” (Oxford Univ. Press 2013).....13

Goff, L.J., “*The Future of the Common Law*,” 46 ICLQ 745 (Cambridge Univ. Press 1997).....13

Graae & Fitzpatrick, Law of Evidence in the District of Columbia (1995 ed.)15
